Wiltshire Council

~———-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA
Date: Tuesday 31 January 2017
Time: 10.00 am

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier,

please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Becky Holloway Democratic Services
Officer, direct line 01225 718063 or email becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Jemima Milton, West Selkley

Clir Stewart Dobson, Marlborough East

Clir Nick Fogg MBE, Marlborough West (Vice Chairman)
Clir James Sheppard, Aldbourne and Ramsbury (Chairman)

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on the Council’'s website and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details
above.

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/

Chairman's Welcome and Introductions
Apologies for Absence
Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting
held on 22 November 2016.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee.

Coach House public toilets, Avebury (Pages 7 - 10)

The Area Board will consider a funding request from Avebury Parish
Council for the costs associated with the upkeep of the Coach
House public toilets.

Community Area Transport Group (Pages 11 - 28)

The Area Board will be asked to ratify the recommendations of the
Marlborough Community Area Transport Group (CATG) meeting of
the 15 December 2016

Councillor-Led Initiative Grants Scheme (Pages 29 - 32)

The Area Board will consider the following application to the
Councillor-Led Initiative Grants Scheme:

Installation of new 20mph limit through Lockeridge: £8250
— ClIr Jemima Milton

Local Youth Network Applications for Youth Funding (Pages 33
- 38)

The Area Board will consider four Youth Grants as follows:

Applicant Project Amount LYN

requested | recommendation
Savernake | Outdoor equipment
Scouts and minibus training | £3457.00 | £3457.00
Savernake | Tanzania Trip
Scouts £1000.00 | £1000.00
St John’s | Mental Health
School programme £4000.00 | £3500.00
Innov8 Sports Leaders
Sportz CiC | programme £4049.98 | £3449.98

Page 3

10am

10.10am

10.20am

10.30am

10.40am



10

Urgent items

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider
as a matter of urgency.

Evaluation and Close

The next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board will be held on 14
March 2017, 7.00pm at Marlborough Town Hall

Page 4

10.50am



Wiltsrire Council

~————"_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD
Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA
Date: 22 November 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Becky Holloway (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718063 or (e-mail)
becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Jemima Milton, CliIr Nick Fogg MBE (Vice Chairman) and CllIr James Sheppard
(Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers

Andrew Jack, Marlborough Community Engagement Manager
Helen Bradley, Locality Youth Facilitator

Libby Beale, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Becky Holloway, Democratic Services Officer

Town/Parish Councillors and Community Partners

Marlborough Town Council - Margaret Rose, Noel Barrett-Morton (Mayor), Shelley
Parker (Clerk), Justin Cook, Lisa Farrell

Froxfield Parish Council — Claire Costello, Raine Cully, Vanya Body

Ramsbury and Axford Parish Council — Shelia Glass

Mildenhall Parish Council — Deirdre Watson, Brian Devonshire

Wiltshire Police — Sergeant Mark Andrews

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Wayne Presley

Total in attendance: 29

Page 1 of 6

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Iltem No.
15 "Chelsea's Choice" - performance and workshop
Chelsea's Choice Live Performance
The company from AlterEgo performed “Chelsea’s Choice”, an applied theatre
production about child sexual exploitation, based on real-life stories. Following
the performance, the cast talked about many of the scenarios explored in the
production, and suggested ways of reducing risk and harm to young people.
Workshops- being CSE aware in your organisation
Following the session, Helen Bradley, the locality youth facilitator, talked about
the support available to volunteers and voluntary organisations working with
young people in Wiltshire including safer recruitment of volunteers and children’s
safeguarding. Members of the meeting were invited to work in groups to discuss
their responses to a number of scenarios involving young people in vulnerable
situations.
Helen can be contacted on 07919 396465 or by email at
helen.bradley@wiltshire.gov.uk
16 Chairman's Welcome
The Chairman thanked the cast of Chelsea’s Choice and emphasised that child
exploitation was not just something that happened in big cities. The Chairman
then welcomed everyone to the formal meeting.
17 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence had been received from the following:
e Clir Stewart Dobson
e Inspector Nick Mawson (Wiltshire Police)
e Tony lles (Berwick Bassett and Winterbourne Monkton PC)
18 Minutes

On considering the minutes of the last meeting, Clirs Milton and Fogg expressed
disappointment as to the process of considering the grant application from
Marlborough Town Council and requested that their concerns be minuted.
Shelia Glass, from Marlborough Town Council, requested that her name be
added to the attendance list for the meeting.

Resolved:
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September, subject to an
amendment to reflect the attendance of Sheila Glass.

Page 2 of 6

Page 2




19 Declarations of Interest
Clir Nick Fogg declared that he was a member of Marlborough Town Council, as
detailed under minute 8.
20 Chairman's Announcements
The Chairman made the following announcements:
e Community JSA Event
Marlborough residents were invited to attend an “Our Community Matters” event
on 218t February 2017 at 6.30pm in Marlborough Town Hall, to discuss priorities
for the local area and to decide on priorities for action for the next two or three
years.
e Petition received in respect of Marlborough Jazz Festival
The meeting was informed that the Council had received a petition of 43
signatures to support the closing of Marlborough High Street 12pm-10pm during
the Jazz Festival. The Council had advised that the decision was in accord with
the recommendation of Marlborough Town Council and that officers would be
happy to meet the festival organisers to discuss next year’s arrangements.
21 Partner Updates

The chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the written reports in the agenda
pack, and the following supplementary reports were received:

Wiltshire Police

Sergeant Mark Andrews presented the written report, and highlighted the
following points: That the community police team model was working well and
that there would be a more visible police presence in the area; and that a great
deal of work had been focussed on Marlborough high street including the arrests
of two men in respect to the spate of recent purse thefts.

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue

Wayne Presley presented the written report and detailed a small number of
incidents since the last meeting. Ongoing projects were in place with the Health
and Wellbeing committee and the fire service was in the process of a
recruitment drive and would soon be expecting an additional 6 members of staff.

Transition Marlborough

Cllr Sheppard updated that he had met with Transition Marlborough and was
keen to support the group with funding towards air quality improvement projects.
One example was a cycling route signposted through Marlborough town centre.
It was noted that up to £2,000 was available for appropriate projects and that the
Community Engagement Manager could approve this funding in consultation
with the Chairman through existing delegated powers if a proposal was
submitted between meetings of the Area Board.

The Chairman thanked all the speakers for the reports

Page 3 of 6

Page 3




22

Refurbishment of George Lane car park public toilets

The meeting was asked to consider a report on the refurbishment of George
Lane car park public toilets in Marlborough and to make a financial contribution
of £1,000 from the Area Board towards project costs.

Andrew Jack, the Community Engagement Manager, introduced the report and
gave a brief overview of the project. Under an asset transfer programme by
Wiltshire Council, Marlborough Town Council now owned the public toilets in
George Lane carpark and work was currently being undertaken to renovate
them. The officer explained the Board had £1000 of revenue to spend on the
provision of public toilets in the community area and the recommendation of the
report was to allocate this to Marlborough Town Council.

Clir Nick Fogg declared that we was a member of Marlborough Town Council
but would consider and vote on the item with an open mind.

Since the report had been published the Board had been made aware that the
Coach House public toilets in Avebury were also in need of funding and the
CEM would be meeting with Avebury Coach House the following week to
discuss this. Councillors considered that both sets of public toilets were in need
of refurbishment and that capital grant funding could be used to support one of
the projects and the £1,000 revenue allocation could fund the other. The CEM
advised that after the meeting with Avebury Town Council he would be able to
confirm whether that project would be eligible for revenue or capital funding.

Resolved:

To grant £1,000 to Marlborough Town Council for the refurbishment of
George Lane car park public toilets and to support in principle funding
towards the refurbishment of Avebury public toilets. To delegate to the
Community Engagement Manager to determine the allocation of capital
and revenue expenditure as appropriate the Marlborough project and any
subsequent request from Avebury

23

MY ME Music Festival

Members were presented with a report to update them on the MY ME Music
Festival held in Marlborough on 24 September 2016, which outlined the planning
and execution of the event. It was considered that the team had put on a very
professional event which had
[...]
m the Local Youth Network.

25 Community Area Grant Scheme

The meeting was asked to consider two applications for funding to the
Community Area Grants Scheme. The Chairman introduced each item and
representatives from the two applicant bodies spoke in support of their projects.

Councillors considered that the brown tourist signs applied for by Merchant’s
House would attract tourists in the town. On considering the application from
Aldbourne Recreation Centre members were in support however felt it important
that the funding was not transferred until a long term lease had been signed and
50% of the project cost had been raised. It was also requested that the funding
be spent within 3 years or returned to the Area Board.

Page 5 of 6

Page 5




Resolved:

To award £875 to the Merchant’s House in Marlborough to cover 50% of
the cost of four brown tourist signs

To award £5,000 to Aldbourne Recreation Centre (ARC) to facilitate access

to Palmer’s Field subject to the following conditions:

e That ARC had first raised at least 50% of their project costs before the
funding is transferred,;

e That a long lease for the site had been signed with the Parish Council
before the funding is transferred;

e That the funding is spent within three years of being claimed and that, in the
event that this does not occur, the money is returned to the Area Board.

26 Urgent items
There were no urgent items to discuss
27 Close

The Chairman thanked those present for attending urged them to go back to
their organisations and communities to promote future Area Board meetings.

It was noted that the next meeting of Marlborough Area Board would be held on
24 January 2017 at 7pm

Page 6 of 6

Page 6




Wiltstiire Couricil

~———-~_ Where everybody matters

Report to Marlborough Area Board
Date of meeting 31 January 2016
Title of report Community Area Grant funding

Purpose of the Report:
To consider a request from Avebury Parish Council for funding from the Area Board.

Applicant Amount r
[...]
re-opened. Staff at the Red Lion pub are prepared to open and close the facilities
each day. The Community Engagement Manager attended this meeting and heard how
important extra facilities are for the village and the visitor attraction.

1.2.4 Following discussions with the Community Engagement Manager and the National Trust, in
December 2016, Avebury PC formally requested the £1,000 revenue funding to help operate
the Coach House toilets for a period of 2-3 years.

1.2.5 Avebury PC understands that if the Coach House facilities do not re-open, the £1,000
running cost funding will be returned to Marlborough Area Board.

Page 7


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

3.1

3.2

Main Considerations

Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2016/2017 year is made to
projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of
Delegation to Area Boards.

Best practice advises that applications relating to young people or highways and transport
should be considered by, and seek a recommendation from, the Local Youth Network or
Community Area Transport Group.

Environmental & Community Implications
There are no specific environmental implications related to this report.

There are no specific community implications related to this report although the benefits of
having public toilet facilities are clear.

Financial Implications

Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure. The funding available to area
boards towards toilet provision is revenue funding and can be used to help operate facilities.
Wiltshire Council and Marlborough Area Board have no other responsibilities for maintaining
or operating these facilities.

Legal Implications
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

Human Resources Implications
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.

Equality and Inclusion Implications
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to
meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty.

Safeguarding Implications
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to
safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.

Applications for consideration

Application Name Applicant Project Proposal Requested
The Coach House Avebury PC To re-open public toilets at the | £1,000
Toilets Coach House, Avebury

Project description

Avebury Parish Council has secured offers of funding to help operate the Coach House toilets
within Avebury and is in negotiation with the National Trust to make this happen. The Parish
Council has formally requested the funding available from area boards to increase the
financial offer available help secure the re-opening of the facilities.

Page 8



Proposal
That the Area Board determines the award to Avebury Parish Council of £1,000

Background documents used in the publication of this report:
Quotes/estimates for this proposal can be obtained from the Community Engagement
Manager upon request.

Report Author Andrew Jack (Community Engagement Manager)
Andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 9



mailto:Andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk




Wiltsrire Council

~———"—_ Where everybody matters

MARLBOROUGH COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP

NOTES OF THE MARLBOROUGH COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP
MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2016 AT MARLBOROUGH TOWN HALL, 5
HIGH ST, MARLBOROUGH SN8 1AA.

3 Note Tracker

Please refer to the attached Note Tracker.

If you have any questions about the attached Note Tracker please contact:
Steve Hind (Principal Traffic Engineer)
direct line: 01225 713389
e-mail: Steve.Hind@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Wiltshire Council

~—"~_ Where everybody matters

COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG

Priority
A,BorC

NOILVYOI19

Item Update Actions and recommendations

Marlborough Community Area Transport Group

Date of meeting: Thursday 15" December 2016

1. Attendees and apologies

Present: | Clir Jemima Milton (Wiltshire Council); Steve Hind (Wiltshire
Council), Clir Anne Deuchar (Aldbourne PC); Caroline Jackson
(Manton Residents’ Assoc); Andrew Jack (Wiltshire Council);
Clir Richard Allen (Marlborough TC); Martin Cook (Wiltshire
Council); Clir Andrew Williamson (Avebury PC); ClIr Nick Fogg
(Wiltshire Council); ClIr John Hetherington (Ogbourne St
George PC); CliIr Sheila Glass (Ramsbury PC); ClIr Vanya
Body, CliIr Claire Costello (Froxfield PC); Clir Stewart Dobson
(Wiltshire Council); Clir George Horton (Broad Hinton PC); Clir
Mike Morrissy (Fyfield & West Overton PC); Spencer
Drinkwater (Wiltshire Council)

e1 abed
c AP 1
CI UUUG

Apologies: | Cllr James Sheppard (Wiltshire Council); Clir John Bevan
(Mildenhall PC); Clir Tamsin Witt (Baydon PC); ClIr Tony lles
(Winterbourne Monkton & Berwick Bassett PC)

2. Notes of last meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting held were agreed at the
Marlborough Area Board meeting on the 27" September 2016.

Link can be found at
http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=
165&MId=10174&Ver=4

€ Wa)| SINUIN



http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=10174&Ver=4
http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=10174&Ver=4

Wiltshire Council

~—"~_ Where everybody matters

COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG

3. Financial Position

Finance sheet to be presented. SH presented details of
Marlborough CATG’s financial
position. Taking into account
annual budget allocations,
contributions from parish councils,
Actual and Estimated
commitments from previous years
and schemes for 2016/17, the
CATG has total budget of
£45,341 has committed to a total
of £44,303 worth of projects
leaving £1,128 for 2016/17

JM asked for this format to be
made clearer. AJ and SH will
work on thi
[...]
been speaking with MM A
agreed. Assessment complete and with Parish Council for and agrees with the PC’s wish to
Lockeridge — 20mph limit consideration. Cost estimate for construction is £11k including | move one of the new 20mph
proposal advert costs. Fyfield & West Overton PC is happy to contribute | signs further out from the village.
to this scheme. CATG is happy to agree to this as well and PC has already agreed to fund

accept it onto the list of schemes. 25% or £2,750. There might not
be CATG funding remaining this
fly so JM wants the area board to
help fund this work as well.

6T abed
o ARp 1
U UUUG

i) Issue 3799 Complete Signs implemented and this can
Deer Warning signs on A4 be removed from list.

) Issue No: 4245 Atkins fees are £9650 for Beckhampton and £9125 for West JM pointed out this work is within
A4 at Beckhampton and West | Kennet to provide a prelim design. the World Heritage Site and has A
Kennett — speeding Avebury PC to consider. implications there. AW confirms

Avebury’s transport group has
met and agreed to fund 25%. This
will be taken in context of the
existing WHS plan. AW said that
a further 25% might be raised
from the community. CATG
agreed to go ahead with the
project and to fund the remaining
50%. Having these documents
will put the PC in a strong position
to go forward with detailed
schemes in the future depending



http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=4352
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3799
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=4245

Wiltshire Council

~—"~_ Where everybody matters

COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG

on funding
k) Issue No: 3487 TC to investigate who owns this site RA states that it is Wiltshire
Marlborough, Ironmonger Lane | This Issue was returned to Marlborough TC to agree they Council that own and maintains C
— Request for new street light would contribute towards the cost. SH estimated this
[...]
e for a new 20mph limit and the PC has worked with Wiltshire Highways
to agree the extent of the new limit.

The Project is now ready to be implemented at a cost of £11,000. The PC has provided the
expected 25% funding (£2,750) but Marlborough CATG does not have sufficient funding
remaining in 2016/17 to support this.

Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application from Clir Milton for £8,250

Background documents used in the publication of this report:
Quotes/estimates for this proposal can be obtained from the Community Engagement
Manager upon request.

Report Author Andrew Jack (Community Engagement Manager)
Andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 30


mailto:Andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk

Wiltshire Council

~———-_ Where everybody matters

Reference no

Log no

For office use

Area Board Projects and Councillor Led Initiatives

Application Form 2014/2015

To be completed by the Wiltshire Councillor leading on the project
Please ensure that you have read the Funding Criteria before completing this form
PLEASE COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS TO ENSURE THAT YOUR APPLICATION CAN BE CONSIDERED

1. Contact Details

Area Board Name

Marlborough Area Board

Your Name

Clir Jemima Milton

Contact number

07966 529128 e-mail | jemima.milton@wiltshire.gov.uk

2. The project

Project Title/Name

Installation of new 20mph limit through Lockeridge

Please tell us about
the project /activity
you want to
organise/deliver and
why?

Important: This section
is limited to 900
characters only
(inclusive of spaces).

In December 2015, a local resident was killed in a traffic accident whilst walking on a road
through Lockeridge. Since then the PC and community, along with CATG, has worked to
reduced the speed limit throughout the village. Assessment in Spring 2016 showed the
village was suitable for a new 20mph limit and the PC has worked with Wiltshire Highways
to agree the extent of the new limit.

The Project is now ready to be implemented at a cost of £11,000. The PC has provided the
expe
[...]
 PC £2,750 £2,750

Please give the name of the organisation
and bank account name (but not the
number) your grant will be paid in to.
(N.B. We cannot pay money into an
individual's bank account)

Wiltshire Highways

4. Declaration — | confirm that...

X The information on this form is correct and that any grant received will be spent on the activities

specified

X Any form of licence, insurance or other approval for this project will be in place before the start of the

project outlined in this application

Name: Jemima Milton

Position in organisation: Wiltshire Councillor

Date: 11/01/2017

Please return your completed application to the appropriate Area Board Locality Team (see section 3)

Page 32



../Funding%20Pack%202012.13/Section%203%20Maps%20and%20Contacts.pdf

Wiltstiire Couricil

~——-~_ Where everybody matters

Report to Marlborough Area Board
Date of meeting 31 January 2017
Title of report Youth Grant Funding

Purpose of the Report:
To consider the applications for funding and procurement listed below together with the
recommendations of the Local Youth Network (LYN) Management Group.

Grant Applications

Applicant Amount requested | LYN Management Group
recommendation

Savernake Adventure | £3457.00 Recommended for £3457.00

Scouts

Savernake Adventure | £1000.00 Recommended for £1000.00

Scouts

St John'’s School £4000.00 Recommended for £3500.00

Innov8 Sportz CiC £4049.98 Recommended for £3449.98

1. Background
The recommendation from the LYN Management Group has been made in accordance with
the following guidelines:

Leaders guidance for Community Area Boards on Positive Activities for Young People
Positive Activities for Young People local Youth Network Terms of Reference

Positive Activities Toolkit for Community Area Boards

Procurement Policies and Guidelines http://thewire.wiltshire.council/index/service-areas-
carolyn-godfrey/business-services-procurement/procurement-policies-and-quidance.htm

Young people have considered this application an
[...]
on the condition that the young people present to the Area Board, St
John’s school and a wide range of their peer groups, including youth groups in the LYN
network. The area board would like to see a presentation at the May area board before they go
to share how their training weekends have gone and how they have moved forward with their
fundraising and include further details of the projects they will be taking part in. Including a plan
for the presentations they will be doing on their return

When they return, the area board would like to see a presentation of their trip.

The LYN acknowledge that there are many overseas projects that young people from
Marlborough could take part in. The granting of funds for this application does not set a
precedent for all overseas projects, and any future applications will be considered on their own
merits; the emphasis being on the benefit to the Marlborough Community Area

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested

Attack Anxiety St John’s School Attack Anxiety £4000

Project description

St John'’s see a high level of anxiety and panic attacks exhibited in their students. There is not
the time or resources to address these needs in school currently and the students affected do
not meet any thresholds for outside agencies. St John’s students have asked for help with
mental health in a recent survey of students.

LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0 24" January 2017

Page 35


http://portal.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboard_grants/yp_pa_grant_detail.php?gid=387
http://portal.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboard_grants/yp_pa_grant_detail.php?gid=350

St John’s propose to provide a weekly Mindfulness session. Students will referred by staff but
they will also be able to self-refer. These sessions will teach techniques and exercises to calm
the mind and bring a level of self awareness so the students can manage their own stress and
anxiety. The school will also make available one hour a week with the practitioner for one to
one work.

The project will be monitored with the students, looking at their wellbeing. The school will also
be measuring their referrals to CAMHS(child and adolescent mental health service- NHS) and
support visits to the medical room in the hope they will see a reduction.

Recommendation of the Local Youth Network Management Group
This application meets the grant criteria for 2016/17

The LYN felt that there should be more work done to integrate this work into the school’s own
budget over time. Including other schools in the academy trust.

It was felt by the area board members that a research and evaluation element, agreed by the
locality youth facilitator, should be added into the project plan.

Therefore the LYN recommend funding this project for the remainder of the academic year as a
pilot project. This would come to a total of £3500 to include £3000 to deliver three courses, and
£500 allocated for evaluation.

Recommended for £3500

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested

Sports Leaders Innov8 Sportz CiC Sports Leaders £4049.98

Project description

Innov8 Sportz recognise that young people often become disengaged with sport when they
reach a certain level or find there are not opportunities to progress different life skills and
leadership. The sports leaders course and a range of inter school festivals and events were
previously organised by St Johns school. These have ceased to run. Innov8 sportz would like
to offer a level 1 sports leaders award to 30 young people as a first stage in creating a system
to support young coaches emerging from sports. These courses will give the learners the
opportunity to learn about the coaching industry and begin to understand the roles and
responsibilities of being a coach with a recognised accreditation, it is a multi-sport qualification
SO any young person in any sport can take part. In order to provide this, Innov8 Sportz need to
become an accredited centre by training 4 of their coaches in the course delivery. 
[...]
e public toilets, Avebury
	6 Community Area Transport Group
	Minutes
	3 Note Tracker

	7 Councillor-Led Initiative Grants Scheme
	Councillor led Initiatives Lockeridge 20mph

	8 Local Youth Network Applications for Youth Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4

MINUTES
Extraordinary Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD
Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA
Date: 31 January 2017
Start Time: 10.00 am
Finish Time: 10.35 am

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Becky Holloway, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01225 718063  or (e-mail) 
becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Jemima Milton, Cllr Nick Fogg MBE (Vice Chairman) and Cllr James Sheppard 
(Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Andrew Jack, Community Engagement Manager
Becky Holloway, Democratic Services Officer
Helen Bradley, Locality Youth Facilitator

Town and Parish Councils
Broad Hinton and Winterbourne Bassett Parish Council – George Horton

Total in attendance: 7

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

19  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting which was an extraordinary 
meeting for the determination of grants following the meeting of the Area Board 
on 24 January 2017 which had not been quorate.

20  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Stewart Dobson.

21  Minutes

Resolved:

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting on 22 November 2016 as a 
correct record.

22  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

23  Coach House public toilets, Avebury

The Community Engagement Manager presented the application and provided 
an update. The funding being applied for had been allocated by Wiltshire 
Council for Area Boards for refurbishing or opening public toilets, which was no 
longer a service provided by the local authority.

The CEM reported that he had met with the parish council and the National 
Trust to talk about the different options for opening the coach house on a regular 
basis. The requested funding would be used by the parish council to open and 
maintain the coach house public toilets for a period of 2-3 years.

Resolved:

To award Avebury Parish Council £1000 for the costs associated with the 
upkeep of the Coach House public toilets, subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report.



Page 3 of 4

24  Community Area Transport Group

The Area Board considered the recommendations of the Marlborough 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) meeting of the 15 December 2016.

After discussion it was 

Resolved:

To award £5100 for the installation of bus stop curbs at Broad Hinton 
(Issue 3545). The additional £1500 for the project will be provided by the 
parish council.

To note that Issue 4352 (Lockeridge 20mph limit proposal) would be 
addressed through a member-led initiative and not by CATG.

To defer ratification of the funding allocated to issue 4245 (Speed 
reduction on the A4 at Beckhampton and West Kennett) until the final 
project costs were confirmed at the CATG meeting of 9 March 2017.

To note the progress made of the other actions outlined in the report.

25  Councillor-Led Initiative Grants Scheme

Cllr Jemima Milton presented to members the application for a new 20mph 
speed limit in Lockeridge. The application was for 75% of the project costs and 
the remaining 25% (£2750) would be provided by Lockeridge Parish Council. 
This proposal had been presented to the public at the Area Board meeting of 24 
January 2017. 

After a brief discussion it was

Resolved:

To award £8250 towards the installation of a new 20mph speed limit 
through Lockeridge.

26  Local Youth Network Applications for Youth Funding

The Area Board were asked to consider four Youth Grants. The Locality Youth 
Facilitator presented each of the applications and took questions from members. 
These applications had been presented at the Area Board meeting on 24 
January 2017 where the applicants had spoken in support of the applications.

It was confirmed that the application for a trip to Tanzania by the Savernake 
Scouts was conditional on no less than four presentations being made to local 
groups including the Area Board on the groups’ return.



Page 4 of 4

It was also requested that the LYN considered developing criteria for how future 
applications for overseas trips would be assessed.

It was agreed to support the LYNs recommendations for the reduction in the 
funding awarded to two of the applications for the reasons stated in the report. 

Resolved: 

To award £3457.00 to Savernake Scouts for purchase of outdoor 
equipment and minibus training.

To award £1000.00 to Savernake Scouts towards a trip to Tanzania, subject 
to the following condition:

 That the group would deliver no less than four presentations about 
the trip, to local groups including the Marlborough Area Board.

To award £3500 of the requested £4000 to St John’s School to run three 
pilot Mental Health programmes and to conduct an evaluation.

To award £3449.98 of the requested £4049.98 to Innov8 Sportz CiC to run a 
Sports Leaders programme.

27  Urgent items

There were no urgent items

28  Evaluation and Close

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and reminded members that that 
the next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board would be on Tuesday 14 March 
2017.


